
 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 

 
Members 

 

Conservative 
Melanie Barrett 
James Caston 
Mary McLaren 
David Muller (Co-Chair) 

Independent 
John Nunn 
Liberal Democrat 
Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
Mike Norris 

Green Party 
Oliver Amorowson 
Robert Lindsay 
Rowland Warboys 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/21/9  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

5 - 10 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
7   JAC/21/10 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

2021/22 
 
Report from Corporate Manager – Financial Services, Commissioning 
and Procurement 
 

11 - 46 

8   JAC/21/11 JOINT AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 
Report from Ernst and Young External Auditors 
 

47 - 98 

9   JAC/21/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 
Report from Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

99 - 114 

10   JAC/21/13 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 
Report from The Monitoring Officer 
 

115 - 118 

11   JAC/21/14  FORWARD PLAN 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

119 - 120 

Note:  The date of the next meeting is 24 January 2021 commencing at 
9.30am. 
 

 

 
 
 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 

Page 2



 

 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 27 
September 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:   

  
 
Councillors: Oliver Amorowson Simon Barrett 
 James Caston Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Robert Lindsay Mary McLaren 
 Dave Muller (Co-Chair) Mike Norris 
 
 
 
 
47 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 There were no interests declared by Members. 

 
 

48 JAC/21/5  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 
2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 July 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

49 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received.  
 
 
 

50 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received.  
 
 
 

51 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

52 JAC/21/6 SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER REPORT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
ACTIVITY 
 

 52.1 The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit and Data Protection introduced the 
report. He explained that the document was a live document and that the 
Committee could provide feedback to the Senior Leadership Team and 
Cabinet.  
 

52.2 Councillor Barrett referred to Risk 7 in Appendix A in relation to the Joint 
Local Plan (JLP) for Babergh District, in which land had been overturned from 
being employment land into non allocated land. He thought that decision had 
conflicted with the Economics team’s plans and that the amount of 
commercial availability of land to enable the right conditions for developers 
was not coming though in the JLP. He considered this as being a risk, which 
should be highlighted. 
 

52.3 He then referred to Risk 13 in Appendix A and the variance of the scores and 
asked whether this was still a valid risk projection, as the financial outturn 
was significantly better than predicted. 
 

52.4 The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources responded that there had 
been a better outturn than predicted in the September Financial Outturn 
Report. However, a financial deficit was still predicted over the next three 
years, partly due to the uncertainty surrounding the New Homes Bonus and 
the loss of income from this scheme. She confirmed that the risk reflected the 
worst-case scenario and would remain so until the Government decided how 
to progress when the New Homes Bonus ended. 
 

52.5 Councillor McLaren stated that risk management encompassed fit people, fit 
business and fit equipment. She thought there was a large 
[...]
cil’s own carbon emissions were added to the Risk 
Register and that the risk of the impact of climate change of the workings of 
the Council should be included.  
 

52.11 The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit and Data Protection advised 
Members that he had proposed to include Climate Change and Carbon 
Reduction risks in the internal Audit Plan and undertake a ‘health check’ of 
the plan, which would be reported back to the Committee in due course. 
 

52.12 Members considered the implication of large-scale planning applications 
being granted in relation to the Climate Change and Carbon Reduction 
Motions. Some felt that opportunities were being missed to ensure that future 
housing developments were environment and climate compliant. Whilst this 
might be the aspiration of the Councils, this would not be possible to 
undertake until the national regulation for housing had been published. Some 
Members thought that the Risk Register did not include enough detail for 
planning and developments and found this disappointing. 
 

52.13 Councillor Amorowson enquired what the two largest emitters in Risk 18, 
Appendix A were, and the Corporate Manager would provide a response 
outside the meeting. 
 

52.14 Councillor Caston thought future developments ought to be compliant with the 
Councils’ ‘green’ objectives to reduce the risk of houses having to be 
retrofitted in the future to comply with the Councils’ zero carbon policies. He 
the referred to Risk 25 (Appendix A) and asked for clarification of the term 
‘Duty of Care’ in the Health and Safety Risk management. 
 

52.15 The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit and Data Protection would provide 
a response outside the meeting. 
 

52.16 In response to Councillor Hurren’s questions regarding Risk 19 (Appendix A), 
the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources responded that it was difficult 
to provide reassurance, as there were many unknowns in relation to the 
Covid-19 Pandemic including that the furloughe scheme would come to an 
end soon.  
 

Page 7



 

52.17 Members debated the issues, including the concerns for the implication of the 
Risk Register in relation to climate change and carbon reduction across the 
Districts and not just the Councils’ own carbon admissions.  There were 
concerns that the targets originally set could not be achieved, and that there 
were significant risks in the Risk Register, which required further 
consideration by the Cabinet and the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

52.18 Councillor Lindsay proposed that it was recommended to Cabinet and the 
Senior Leadership Team that the Risk Register be reviewed as a result of 
significant risks identified in the Risk Register. 
 

52.19 This was seconded by Councillor McLaren. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Joint Audit and Standards Committee recommended to Cabinet and 
SLT that the Risk Register be reviewed based on the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 27 September 2021, as significant risks had been identified. 
 

53 JAC/21/7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20 
 

 53.1 The Chair invited Vicky Chong, External Auditor – Ernst and Young to 
introduce Paper JAC/21/7 and the attached Annual Audit Letter. 
 

53.2 Councillor Lindsay queried the valuation of property (page 41) in relation to 
the reduced valuation of the property of £1m for Babergh.   
 

53.3 The External Auditor explained how the auditors undertook annual evaluation 
of property in the audit process and that the adjustment  had been made to 
ensure a fair property value in the accounts. 

 
 The Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 was noted. 
 

54 JAC/21/8 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 54.1 Members considered the Forward Plan, and some Members were concerned 
that the Forward Plan was short and that reports were for noting only.  

 
54.2 Councillor McLaren felt that was important to hold the Cabinet and Council to 

account. 
 

54.3 Councillor Muller thought the Committee had been fortunate that reports so 
far had been unqualified due to the efforts of officers. 

 
54.4 Councillor Amorowson queried if responses to recommendations made to 

Cabinet and Council would be presented to the Committee in due course.  
 

54.5 Councillor Caston felt that it was important to check through the reports 
coming to Committee. 
 

Page 8



 

54.6 The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO: Joint Audit and Standards Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/10 

FROM:      Katherine Steel, Assistant Director, 
Corporate Resources 

DATE OF MEETING:  
29 November 2021 

OFFICER: Rebecca Hewitt, Acting Corporate 
Manager - Finance Operations  
Sue Palmer, Senior Finance Business 
Partner 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report is part of the Councils’ management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the first six months of the financial year 2021/22. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management function, 
the effects of the decisions taken, and the transactions executed during the first six 
months of 2021/22 and any circumstances of non-compliance with the Councils’ 
treasury management policy statement and treasury management practices. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report fulfils the Councils’ legal obligations to have regard to the Code and there 
are no other options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATION TO BOTH COUNCILS 

3.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2021/22 as set 
out in this report and Appendices be noted. 

RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH COUNCIL 

3.2 That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management activity for 
the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the Council 
exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £136k, as mentioned in 
Appendix C, paragraph 5.4, the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 

3.3 That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s treasury management activity 
for the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 
 

REASON FOR DECISION  
 

It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury Management that full 
Council notes the Half-Year position. 

 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy for both Councils was approved in 
February 2021. 

4.2 The Strategy and activities are affected by several factors, including the regulatory 
framework, economic conditions, best practice and interest rate/liquidity risk. The 
attached appendices summarise the regulatory framework, economic background 
and information on key activities for the first six months of 2021/22. 

4.3 The Joint Treasury Management outturn report for 2020/21 was presented to 
Members at the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 26 July 2021. 

4.4 The Section 151 Officer is pleased to report that all treasury management activities 
undertaken in the first half of the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and the Councils’ approved Treasury Management Strategy and that, except for one 
occasion when Babergh exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £136k, 
as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 5.4, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

4.5 The Treasury Management Indicators aim to ensu
[...]
iance failure. 

5 Compliance  
 
5.1 The Section 151 Officer can report that, except for one occasion when Babergh 

exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £136k, as mentioned in 
Paragraph 5.4 below, all treasury management activities undertaken complied fully 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Councils’ approved Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

5.2 Compliance with specific investment limits is demonstrated in Table 9 that follows. 

5.3 Table 9: Investment Limits 

  
 

Actual 30.09.21 2021/22 2021/22

Borrowing Maximum Actual Operational Authorised Complied

Boundary Limit

Babergh £127m £122m £178m £193m ✓

Mid Suffolk £145m £135m £227m £242m ✓

Actual 30.09.21 2021/22

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £2.136m £0.637m £2m x

Money market funds 44.87% 17.14% 50% ✓

DMADF Nil Nil No limit ✓

CCLA £5m £5m £5m ✓

UBS £2m £2m £5m ✓

Investec £2m £2m £5m ✓

Schroder £2m £2m £5m ✓

Funding Circle £0.166m £0.166m £1m ✓

Actual 30.09.21 2021/22

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £1.943m £1.512m £2m ✓

Barclays Bank £0.500m £0.500m £2m ✓

Money market funds 32.10% 13.38% 50% ✓

DMADF £3m Nil No limit ✓

CCLA £5m £5m £5m ✓

UBS £2m £2m £5m ✓

Investec £2m £2m £5m ✓

Schroder £2m £2m £5m ✓

Funding Circle £0.162m £0.162m £1m ✓

Complied

Complied

Babergh

Mid Suffolk

Page 36



 
 

26 
 

Appendix C cont’d 
 
5.4 It should be noted that both Council’s treasury management activity for the first six 

months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, and that, except for one day when Babergh exceeded its daily bank account 
limit with Lloyds by £136k, both Councils have complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. The Babergh exception was due to Lloyds 
bank online banking system being unavailable for the day and no balances could be 
invested, causing the limit to be exceeded. 

 
 

 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

27 
 

Appendix D 
1 Treasury Management In
[...]
 to boost the money supply. 

Schroder Schroder Income Maximiser Fund 

T Bills Treasury Bill.  A short-term Government Bond. 

UBS UBS Multi Asset Income Fund (UK) – a pooled fund. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

TO:  Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/11 

FROM: Ernst and Young – 
External Auditors  

DATE OF MEETING:  29 November 2021 

 
PROVISIONAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with the proposed audit approach and scope for 
the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s new 2020 Code of Audit Practice, 
the auditing standards and other professional requirements on external auditors.  

1.2 It is also to ensure that the audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the proposed provisional approach for the 2020/21 audit be agreed. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1
1

Babergh District Council /
Mid Suffolk District Council

Provisional Audit Plan

Year ending 31 March 2021

15 November 2021

P
age 49



2

Joint Audit and Standards Committee Members
Babergh District Council / Mid Suffolk District Council
Endeavour House 15 November 2021
8 Russell Road 
Ipswich 
IP1 2BX

Dear Joint Audit and Standards Committee Members

Provisional Audit Plan – 2020/21

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as your auditor. Its 
purpose is to provide the Joint Audit and Standards Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 
2020/21 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s new 
2020 Code of Audit Practice, the auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also t
[...]
r 
2021 

OFFICER: Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the work undertaken within the 
Internal Audit Service for the first half year, 2021/22 and provides Councillors with a 
review of the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities which are 
supported through the work of the team. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This is a regulatory report and there are no options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the contents of this Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

For the Committee to note Internal Audit’s half year report for 2021/22. 
 

 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Requirement of Internal Audit - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

The PSIAS require the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit to report periodically to 
senior management and this Committee on Internal Audit’s performance relative to 
its Internal Audit Plan including significant risk exposures and control issues where 
relevant, fraud risks and governance issues.  

4.2 As the Councils’ Delivery Programme and management review continues and re-
shapes and transforms its services the demand on Internal Audit’s services to provide 
assurance, support and guidance on a diverse range of activities continues. The 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit monitors requests, with a risk-based approach, 
for the re-allocation of Internal Audit resources from the approved 2021/22 Internal 
Audit Plan. 

4.3 There was due consideration in conducting this year’s audits to ensure that Internal 
Audit maintained its objectivity and independence. As further demonstration of 
organisational independence, the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit can confirm 
that there has been no inappropriate scope or resource limitations placed upon him. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 

 

4.4 In line with the Councils
[...]
Dave Muller Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Mid Suffolk 

Bryn Hurren Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Babergh  

Katherine Steel Assistant Director, Corporate Resources  

Emily Yule Assistant Director, Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Senior Leadership Team  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

TO:  Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  REPORT NUMBER:JAC/21/13 

FROM: Monitoring Officer 
DATE OF MEETING:  29 November  
2021  

OFFICER: Emily Yule, 
Monitoring Officer  

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
REPORT FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report provides the Committee with an update on Code of Conduct complaints 
received or determined since the last time that such complaints were reported to the 
Committee. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Monitoring Officer is required by the constitution to regularly report complaints to 
the Joint Audit and Standards Committee.  

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
Paper JAC/20/16 be noted. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 This report covers complaints received in the 4 months from 13 July 2021  to 16 
November 2021. The complaints are listed in the table below along with the previous 
complaints that were previously reported to Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 

BDC 

 
Previous Complaints 

(19.03.2021 – 12.07.2021) 

Current Complaints 

(13.07.2021-16.11.2021) 

No. of complaints 

received 
11  6 

No. of complaints 

against district 

councillors 

6 1 

No. of complaints 

against parish 

councillors 

5 5 

No. of complaints 

upheld 
4 1 

No. of findings of no 

breach 
4 5 

No. of complaints 

where complaint is 

referred to the police 

0 0 

No. of complaints 

pending decision 
3 6 

 

 MSDC 

 
Previous Complaints 

(19.03.2021 – 12.07.2021) 

Current Complaints 

(1
[...]
k Local Code of 
Conduct with effect from May 
2022.  

Monitoring Officer 

Arrangements for the 
Appointment of External 
Auditors 

To recommend the preferred 
option to Full Council 

Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources 

Constitutional Update 

To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by 
the Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
Date of Committee – 28 March 2022 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 To note Ernst and Young 

Statement of Accounts and 
Auditors Report 2020/21 

To approve the final audited 
Statements of Accounts and 
the joint external auditor’s 
report for 2020/21 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services, 
Commissioning and 
Procurement 

Constitutional Update 

To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by 
the Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 16 May 2022 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report 
2020/21 

To note Ernst and Young 

External Audit Interim 
Update Report 2020/21 

To note Ernst and Young 

Annual Internal Audit Report 
2021/22 

For comment and agreement  
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Joint Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Joint Audit Plan 2021/22 To note Ernst and Young 

Constitutional Update 
To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by 
the Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	3 JAC/21/9  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2021
	7 JAC/21/10 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22
	JAC-21-10 Appendix A
	JAC-21-10 Appendix B
	JAC-21-10 Appendix C
	JAC-21-10 Appendix D
	JAC-21-10 Appendix E
	JAC-21-10 Appendix F

	8 JAC/21/11 JOINT AUDIT PLAN 2020/21
	JAC-12-11- EY Joint Audit Plan

	9 JAC/21/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22
	JAC-21-12 Appendix A

	10 JAC/21/13 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	11 JAC/21/14  FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 29 
November 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Rebecca Hewitt 

John Snell, Corporate Manager - Internal Audit, Risk and Data 
Protection (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Melanie Barrett and Robert Lindsay 
 
55 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 There were no interests declared by members. 

 
56 JAC/21/9  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

57 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

58 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

59 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

60 JAC/21/10 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 
 

 60.1 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations introduced the report 
and highlighted key points in the report for members consideration. 



 

 
60.2 Councillor McLaren referred to Babergh exceeding the daily banking limit 

and enquired why the Lloyds online banking not being available resulted in 
only Babergh exceeding banking limits. 

 
60.3 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations replied that although 

both Council’s use the same banking systems Babergh were affected due to 
investments that needed to be made while the online banking system was 
unavailable. 

 
60.4 Councillor Caston asked if any charges were incurred or if there were any 

other implications due to Babergh exceeding the banking limit. 
 
60.5 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations stated that no 

charges had been incurred and that the banking limit was a limit set by the 
Council’s for their own purposes and the only implication would have been 
that a day’s interest was lost which would have been in the region of £3. 

 
60.6 Councillor McLaren stated that the Councils investments programme seem 

to be cautious and asked who made the decisions on which investments are 
made. 

 
60.7 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations replied that Arling 

Close advised the Councils on which types of investments should be made 
and that limits are set for investments as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategies which would be taken to Cabinet and full Council to be agreed, 
the Section 151 Officer would then make day to day investment decisions in 
accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
60.8 Councillor Hurren asked if the HRA long term borrowing within the report 

was monies borrowed to purchase council houses not owned by the Council 
and why the figure had been static for a while and not decreasing. 

 
60.9 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations confirmed that the 

HRA long term borrowing was a range of loans with different maturities that 
were taken to buy out of the subsidy system, some of which would start to 
be paid off in the next few years. 

 
60.10  Councillor Muller enquired if the Funding Circle investment would stay at 1% 

or was the intention to not have any investments in the Funding Circle. 
 
60.11 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations confirmed that the 

intention was to move away from the Funding Circle altogether. 
 
60.12 Councillor Caston asked what products were being invested in with the 

Funding Circle. 
60.13 The Acting Corporate Manager - Financial Operations stated that it was a 

fund of different loans. 
 
60.14 Councillor Caston began the debate by saying he was glad that the issue of 



 

exceeding the banking limit was not as serious as he had thought and that 
he was excited about the UK infrastructure bank and the possibilities it 
created. 

 
60.15 The Chair explained that there were three recommendations in the report 

that would require a vote, the first recommendation was for the full 
committee to vote on, the second recommendation was for Babergh 
Councillors only and the third recommendation was for Mid Suffolk 
Councillors only. 

 
60.16  Councillor Caston PROPOSED recommendation 3.1 which was 

SECONDED by Councillor McLaren. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2021/22 as 
set out in report JAC/21/10 and Appendices be noted. 
 
60.17 Councillor McLaren PROPOSED recommendation 3.2 which was 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s Treasury Management activity 
for the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the 
Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £136k, as 
mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 5.4, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 
60.18 Councillor Norris PROPOSED recommendation 3.3 which was SECONDED 

by Councillor Caston. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s Treasury Management 
activity for the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied 
with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 

61 JAC/21/11 JOINT AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

 61.1 Mark Hodgson from Ernst and Young External Auditors introduced the report. 
He explained that the report was the plan in order to gain sufficient audit 
assurance to sign the audit opinion in respect of the 2021 financial 
statements for both Councils and highlighted the key risks within the audit, 
materiality, responsibilities for value for money and audit fees. 

 
61.2 Councillor Caston asked if the significant risks were reported back to this 

committee or somewhere else. 



 

 
61.3 Mr Hodgson replied that they would be reported back to the Joint Audit and 

Standards Committee as an update to the Joint Audit Plan presented today. 
 
61.4 Councillor Caston began the debate stating that he believed that the way that 

the new inherent risks were shown in the report was a much better way of 
looking at them as it helped to focus on the new issues.   

 
61.5 Councillor McLaren commended the auditors on a succinct report which was 

easy to understand. 
 
61.6 Councillor Muller also thanked the auditors for their report. 
 
61.7 Councillor Norris PROPOSED recommendation 2.1 of the report which 

Councillor Nunn SECONDED. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the proposed provisional approach for the 2020/21 audit be agreed. 
 

62 JAC/21/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 62.1 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit introduced the report which informed 
members of the works undertaken within the internal audit service for the first 
6 months of 2021/22.  

 
62.2 He also highlighted that of the completed audits, one returned the opinion of 

limited assurance which was based at the end of the last financial year 2021 
and in line with internal audit procedures this was followed up and 
improvements had been made in this area and the audit opinion had elevated 
to reasonable assurance. 

 
62.3 Councillor Norris referred to the work in progress planning enforcement audit 

on page 107 of the report and asked for an indication of when these works 
would be completed. 

 
62.4 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that a draft report was 

imminent, and a summary of the findings would be reported back in the 
Annual Internal Audit report 2022. 

 
62.5 Councillor McLaren asked for the audit being undertaken on Ethics as 

detailed on page 100 of the report to be explained. 
 
62.6 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that the audit would look at 

the behaviours of officers and how customers are dealt with in line with the 
Councils core values. 

 
62.7 Councillor Mclaren also asked if new members of staff were made aware of 

the values, to which the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that the 
values were part of the induction undertaken by new staff. 



 

 
62.8 Councillor Caston indicated that in the report it stated that the policies and 

procedures for Housing Health and Safety may have been to blame for the 
rating of limited assurance and ask for an update on the works being 
undertaken. 

 
62.9 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit gave an update as to why the rating 

of limited assurance had been given.  He also gave a brief overview of works 
undertaken by the Housing team to rectify the issues and because of key 
controls being put in place they had not been given a risk rating of reasonable 
assurance. 

 
62.10 Councillor Hurren enquired about the audit for Asset Management and asked 

if there had been a loss of control of what assets were owned by the 
Councils’.   

 
62.11 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that an updated summary of 

findings would be included in the Annual Internal Risk Report 2022. 
 
62.12 Councillor Norris asked if a time scale could be included for any work in 

progress audits in future reports.  The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
agreed to the Councillors request. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the contents of this Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be 
noted. 
 

63 JAC/21/13 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 63.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer – John Snell introduced the report which 
updated members on Code of Conduct Complaints received from July to 
November 2021. 

 
63.2 Councillor McLaren asked for more information regarding Independent 

Persons. 
 
63.3 The Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that 4 independent persons were 

employed and individuals were interviewed for their experience. 
 
63.4 Councillor McLaren enquired if the post was renumerated, to which the 

Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that there were circumstances where it 
could be, but it usually is not. 

 
63.5 Councillor Caston asked if Councillors are informed if a complaint has been 

received against them. 
 
63.6 The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that if a complaint is upheld then the 

Councillor would be informed. 
 



 

63.7 Councillor McLaren asked if Ward Members were advised. 
 
63.8 The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that if it was determined to be a major 

issue then the Ward Member would be informed. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
Paper JAC/21/13 be noted. 
 

64 JAC/21/14  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 64.1 There were no comments or amendments to the Forward Plan. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.26 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


